dedications and cash payments in lieu thereof under this provision shall be used to provide,
improve and maintain open space, parks, trails and other recreational amenities for the benefit

of all residents of the City. .In addition, every subdivider shall pay to the City a development fee

of five thousand five hundred (5.500) dollars :lC cet forth in Appendix 1\ to this Code for each lot

included in the proposed subdivision.

b) Such development fees shall be devoted to the development of open space, parks
and trails as contemplated by the City's Master Plan and Parks and Trails Sub-Master Plan and